

REGISTRATION FEE SECURITY DEPOSIT CONNECTION CHARGE & WATER RATES

(1) Application form:-

The application form is available at the Divisional Head Office of the Board which is obtainable @ Rs.50.00 (Rupees fifty) per set.

(2) Registration fees:-

An amount of Rs.500.00 (Rupees five hundred) only is to be deposited by the intending consumers who would like to have a service connection as registration fees which is non-refundable.

(3) Processing fees:-

At the time of submission of the filled up form an amount of Rs.250.00 (Rupees two hundred & fifty) only is to be deposited as the processing fees which is non-refundable.

(4) Minimum Requirement for service connection:-

House connection shall be provided for a minimum house hold of 4 persons.

(5) Security deposit:-

- (i) Consumers will have to deposit security money along with the cost of connection in due course at the time when the Board will be in readiness to give the connection. For this, the Board will submit estimate to the intending consumers.
- (ii) The security deposit will be retained by the Board till the consumer enjoys the water supply & will be refundable only when the consumer will intend to withdraw the connection only on production of the receipt, in original.
- (iii) Security deposit will be levied as under:-
 - (a) Domestic connection (Individual) = Rs. 1,500/- per connection (15mm dia)
(Apartment) = Rs. 5,000/- per connection (20mm dia)
(Apartment) = Rs.10,000/- per connection (25mm dia)
(Apartment) = Rs.15,000/- per connection (40mm dia & above)
 - (b) Institutional connection = Rs. 2,000/- per connection (20mm dia)
 - (c) Commercial connection = Rs. 3,000/- per connection (15mm dia)
= Rs. 5,500/- per connection (20mm dia)
= Rs. 7,000/- per connection (25mm dia)
= Rs.15,000/- per connection (40mm dia)
= Rs.18,000/- per connection (50mm dia)
 - (d) Industrial connection = Rs.20,000/- per connection (50mm dia)

(6) Service connection charge:

The intending consumer will be provided an service connection from the main to the premises which will be based on the site condition in and around the premises.

GI pipe (M) of appropriate size, necessary fitting as will be recommended by the Board will have to be provided by the consumer; the cost such GI pipes and fitting will not be incorporated in the estimate to be submitted to the consumer by the Board.

(7) Water Meter:

The water meter provided by the Board is guaranteed for a period of 1(one) year from the date of fixing. Within this period mal functioning of the meter will be replaced by the Board free of cost (This guarantee is provided for mal functioning of the meter only; physical damage is not within the purview of the guarantee). For damage or mal functioning of the meter after the expiry of the guarantee period, the cost of the meter will have to be born by the consumer for its replacement, at the rate prevailing during that time.

If the meter is found damaged or tampered by the consumer after physical verification penalty will be charged double the prevailing cost of meter of the Board.

(8) Water charge:

Water charges will be levied as per meter reading as under. In case of faulty/damage, non-fixing of water meter or consumption is less than applied, minimum charge will be levied as shown below:

(A) Domestic and Apartment (purely residential) Connection:-

- | | |
|--------------|---|
| I (a) | (i) Rs.18.00 per KL up to 30 KL per 30 days.
(ii) Rs.20.00 per KL above 30 KL & up to 50 KL per 30 days.
(iii) Rs.22.00 per KL above 50 KL per 30 days. |
|--------------|---|

I (b) Minimum charge for I (a) above:-

This will be levied which ever is higher out of a, b, & c below:-

- (a) For population having not more than 4 persons in a house Rs.290.00 per 30 days.
- (b) For population having more than 4 persons in a house will be charged additionally at Rs.75.00 per 30 days/per person.
- (c) Average bill value for last three months whichever is higher.

(B) Institutional Supply

Rs.25/- per KL up to 30 KL per 30 days.
Rs.30/- per KL above 30 KL per 30 days.

Minimum charge:-

- (i) For supply up to 2000 ltrs/day = Rs.1650/- per connection per 30 days.

(C) Commercial supply:

= Rs.30/- per KL up to 30 KL per 30 days.
= Rs.35/- per KL above 30 KL per 30 days.

Minimum Charge:

- (i) For supply up to 1000 ltrs/day = Rs.900/- per connection per 30 days.
- (ii) For supply up to 2000 ltrs/day = Rs.2100/- per connection per 30 days.
- (iii) For supply up to 2001 to 5000 ltrs/day = Rs.5100/- per connection per 30 days.
- (iv) For supply up to 5001 to 15000 ltrs/day = Rs.15600/- per connection per 30 days.
- (v) For supply above 15001 to 30000 ltrs/day = Rs.31350/- per connection per 30 days.
- (vi) For above 30000 Ltrs/ day = Rs.42000/- per connection per 30 days.

- (D) Industrial Supply** = Rs.40/- per thousand Ltr.

Minimum Charge:

- (i) For supply up to 15,001 ltrs/day = Rs.18,000/- per connection per 30 days.
- (ii) For supply up to 15,001 to 30,000 ltrs/day = Rs.36,000/- per connection per 30 days.
- (iii) For supply above 30,000 ltrs/day = Rs.48,000/- per connection per 30 days.

9. In case of breakdown or non functioning of meter, rate will be charged on the basis of average of previous 3 (three) months consumption of water as per meter till the same is replaced.

10. Temporary connection

- (i) For temporary domestic connection for any period less than 2 years, rates will be as per Institutional supply. All others terms & conditions will remain same.
- (ii) Security deposit of Rs.3,000/- for domestic and Rs.5,000/- Institutional/Commercial/Industrial connection will have to be deposited in advance which will be refundable.
- (iii) In case of non payment of bill, consecutively for 2 (two) months water supply connection will be disconnected. Reconnection will be made on full payment of arrears with interest/surcharge and additional reconnection charge as will be fixed by the "BOARD".
- (iv) Surcharge:- In case of failure to make payment in due date, surcharge will be levied @ 2% per month (compound) over the arrear bill value.